

# Nos. 18-812, 18-893

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**MEYER TOOL, INC.**  
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**  
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND  
CROSS-APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**USHA DHEENAN**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**REBECCA J. JOHNSTON**  
*Attorney*

**National Labor Relations Board  
1015 Half Street SE  
Washington, DC 20570-0001  
(202) 273-2948  
(202) 273-1066**

**PETER B. ROBB**  
*General Counsel*

**JOHN W. KYLE**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the issue .....	2
Statement of the case.....	2
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	3
A. Background; ongoing issues between management and the night shift .....	3
B. Management holds a meeting to announce a new go-to-guy position; Ackerson and McGuire react hostilely when Cannon-El raises collective concerns .....	4
C. Cannon-El, Poff, and Bauer agree to file complaints together .....	9
D. Cannon-El, Poff, and Bauer go to human resources together to file complaints; Adams calls for the police to remove Cannon-El .....	9
E. Meyer Tool investigates the May 25 and May 26 events and ultimately discharges Cannon-El .....	16
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	17
Standard of review .....	18
Summary of argument.....	19
Argument.....	22
Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Meyer Tool violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act when it summoned the police to remove, suspended, and discharged Cannon-El for engaging in protected, concerted activity.....	22

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
A. Meyer Tool took adverse action against Cannon-El for his protected, concerted activity; he retained the Act’s protection .....	22
1. Employees’ statutory right to engage in protected, concerted activity.....	22
2. Cannon-El engaged in protected, concerted activity .....	23
3. Meyer Tool summoned the police to remove, suspended, and discharged Cannon-El based on his conduct during protected, concerted activity .....	28
4. Cannon-El did not lose the protection of the Act .....	30
a. Location of the discussion .....	31
b. Subject matter of the discussion .....	32
c. Nature of the outburst .....	33
d. Meyer Tool’s provocation.....	36
B. Meyer Tool’s arguments are without merit.....	38
1. Meyer Tool’s argument that Cannon-El was not engaged in protected, concerted activity ignores the bulk of the record evidence .....	38
2. <i>Atlantic Steel</i> is the appropriate test.....	43
3. Meyer Tool’s argument that Cannon-El lost the Act’s protection relies on an exaggerated description of his conduct .....	46
Conclusion .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Abbey’s Transp. Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 837 F.2d 575 (2d Cir. 1988).....	18-19
<i>Am. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 521 F.2d 1159 (2d Cir. 1975).....	30
<i>Atlantic Steel Co.</i> , 245 NLRB 814 (1979) ....	20, 21, 23, 30, 31, 32, 33, 36, 38, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 48
<i>Caterpillar Logistics, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 835 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	35
<i>Cibao Meat Prods., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 547 F.3d 336 (2d Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Cibao Meat Prod.</i> , 338 NLRB 934 (2003), <i>enforced</i> , 84 F. App’x 155 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	25-26
<i>Circle K Corp.</i> , 305 NLRB 932 (1991), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 989 F.2d 498 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	25
<i>Consumers Power Co.</i> , 282 NLRB 130 (1986) .....	31, 41
<i>Daimlerchrysler Corp.</i> , 344 NLRB 1324 (2005) .....	48
<i>Datwyler Rubber &amp; Plastics, Inc.</i> , 350 NLRB 669 (2007) .....	33
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978).....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ewing v. NLRB</i> , 861 F.2d 353 (2d Cir. 1988).....	24, 41
<i>Felix Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 251 F.3d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	42
<i>Felix Indus., Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 195 (2003), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 2004 WL 1498151 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	33
<i>Fresh &amp; Easy Neighborhood Mkt., Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB 151 (2014) .....	23-24, 25, 40
<i>Goya Foods, Inc.</i> , 356 NLRB 476 (2011) .....	32, 33, 34, 42
<i>Inova Health Sys. v. NLRB</i> , 795 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	31
<i>Kiewit Power Constructors Co. v. NLRB</i> , 652 F.3d 22 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	32, 35, 36
<i>King Soopers, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 859 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	30
<i>LoSacco v. City of Middletown</i> , 71 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1995).....	43-44
<i>Mast Advert. &amp; Pub., Inc.</i> , 304 NLRB 819 (1991) .....	34
<i>Meyers Indus., Inc.</i> , 281 NLRB 882 (1986), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> , <i>Prill v. NLRB</i> , 835 F.2d 1481 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	24
<i>Montefiore Hosp. &amp; Med. Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 621 F.2d 510 (2d Cir. 1980).....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Allied Aviation Fueling of Dallas LP</i> , 490 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	30
<i>NLRB v. Caval Tool Div.</i> , 262 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2001).....	22, 23, 24, 26
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Sys. Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	22, 23, 24
<i>NLRB v. Fansteel Metallurgical Corp.</i> , 306 U.S. 240 (1939).....	45
<i>NLRB v. Katz's Delicatessen of Houston St., Inc.</i> , 80 F.3d 755 (2d Cir. 1996).....	18, 38
<i>NLRB v. KSM Indus., Inc.</i> , 682 F.3d 537 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	39
<i>NLRB v. Mike Yurosek &amp; Son, Inc.</i> , 53 F.3d 261 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	24, 25, 41
<i>NLRB v. Oakes Mach. Corp.</i> , 897 F.2d 84 (2d Cir. 1990).....	23
<i>NLRB v. Pace Motor Lines, Inc.</i> , 703 F.2d 28 (2d Cir. 1983).....	26, 41
<i>NLRB v. Pier Sixty, LLC</i> , 855 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2017).....	18, 19
<i>NLRB v. Starbucks Corp.</i> , 679 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2012).....	44
<i>NLRB v. Talsol Corp.</i> , 155 F.3d 785 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	26
<i>Network Dynamics Cabling, Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 1423, 1429 (2007) .....	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ontario Knife Co. v. NLRB</i> , 637 F.2d 840 (2d Cir. 1980).....	42, 43
<i>Overnite Transp. Co.</i> , 343 NLRB 1431 (2004) .....	37
<i>Peck, Inc.</i> , 226 NLRB 1174 (1976) .....	45
<i>Pipe Realty Co. &amp; Stone</i> , 313 NLRB 1289 (1994) .....	48
<i>Plaza Auto Ctr., Inc.</i> , 360 NLRB 972 (2014) .....	37
<i>Severance Tool Industries</i> , 301 NLRB 1166 (1990), <i>enforced</i> , 953 F.2d 1384 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	33
<i>United States Postal Serv.</i> , 360 NLRB 677 (2014) .....	33, 34, 37
<i>Universal Camera Corp v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	18
<i>Venetian Casino Resort, L.L.C. v. NLRB</i> , 793 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	45
<i>Verizon Wireless</i> , 349 NLRB 640 (2007) .....	48
<i>Weigand v. NLRB</i> , 783 F.3d 889 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Wright Line, a Division of Wright Line, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981).....	43

<b>Statutes:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	18, 22, 23, 30
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 3, 17, 20, 22, 29
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2, 18
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) .....	2
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2

<b>Rules:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8).....	44
